MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
1

or the Central Maine Indian Association.
Section 8 corrects an error in the fisheries and
wildlife laws resulting from a recodification of
statutes involving mental health and mental retarda­
tion which occurred in 1983.
Section 10 makes it clear that the effective
dates of the state duck hunting stamp coincide with
those of the federal stamp.
Section 12 removes an inconslstency in the law
pertaining to the licensing of guides and trip lead­
ers. The commissioner has rule-making authority over
the licensing of guides while the Junior Maine Guides
and Trip Leaders' Board has rule-making authority
over junior guides and trip leaders. This change
would require that the commissioner adopt any neces­
sary rules for the licensing of junior guides and
trip leaders upon advisement by the Junior Maine
Guides and Trip Leaders' Curriculum Board and with
advice and consent to the Fish and Wildlife Advisory
Council.
Section 13 makes it clear that orange-camouflage
clothing does not satisfy the hunter orange clothing
requirement which is in effect during the deer hunt-
26 ing season.
27 Section 14 removes an erroneous cross reference
28 from the statute. The section number being removed
29 deals with night hunting of coyotes and not with mi-
30 gratory waterfowl hunting.
31 Section IS corrects a loophole in the law by mak-
32 ing it clear that the owner of an ice fishing shack
33 not removed from inland waters is in violation of law
34 on the 4th day after those waters are closed to ice
35 fishing.
36 Section 16 places the 6,000-acre Bull Hill Wild-
37 life Management Area on the statutory list of state-
38 owned wildlife management areas.
39 Section 17 repeals and replaces a section which
Page 14-L.D. 68
1 was amended 3 different times with similar language
2 during the Second Regular Session of the 111th Legis-
3 lature. This new section incorporates the legisla-
4 tive intent of all 3 amendments into the original
5 statute.
6 Sections 18 and 19 plug a loophole in the current
7 statute which has allowed boat dealers to engage in
8 the business of renting and leasing unregistered
9 boats through misuse of their dealer numbers.
10 Section 20 rectifies 2 omissions in the original
11 all-terrain vehicle law by requiring all-terrain ve-
12 hicle owners to report lost or stolen number plates
13 and by providing for replacement of plates which have
14 become lost, stolen or destroyed.
15 Section 21 makes several clarifications concern-
16 ing procedures for transferring ownership of
17 all-terrain vehicles. All-terrain vehicle owners
18 should be able to sell an all-terrain vehicle and re-
19 tain the plate to put on a newall-terrain vehicle
20 once the new machine has been registered at the re-
21 duced transfer fee. The changes contained in this
22 section provide for transfer of all-terrain vehicle
23 plates from one machine to another and eliminate the
24 requirement that the plate remain with one machine as
25 long as the machine is in use.
26 Sections 22 and 23 remove a section from the
27 statute which was reenacted when it should have been